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FORM WW-9 WELL # 2H

bOTSON UNIT

ANTERO RESOURCES

APPALACHIAN CORPORATION

PASE OF

816

WELL

W1

W2

SURFACE OWNER

o \\ A

*7 //# £-1-^ A : |0"^x:'-w.....-^ j r~ i ' . \ ■■■ . ■

Robert L. <S Dorothy N. Harper

Wilma Ash

ADDRESS

Rt. 1 Box 307 West Union, WV 26456

Rt. 1 Box 319 1/2 West Union, WV 26456

WILLOW LAND SURVEYING PLLC
P.O. BOX 17, PENNSSORO, WV 26415

(304) 659-1717

TOPO SECTION(S) OF;

DATE: 01/04/13
WEST UNION 7.5' QUAD

DRAWN BY; D.LP.

0'

SCALE : 1-INCH = lOOO-FEET

1000' 2000' 3000'
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PETRA1M/3012 4 ia;23 PM

17-06189 H6A DOTSON UNIT2H
ANTERO RESOURCES

PAD NAME: JONATHAN DAVIS

Antero Resources Corporation

APPALACHIAN BASIN

Dotson Unit2H

Doddridge County

4.0QO

FEET

REMARKS
QUADRANGLE: WEST UNION
WATERSHED: ARNOLD CREEK
DISTRICT: CENTRAL

Dale: 01/03/201309/24/2021
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RESOURCES

Well Site Safety Plan

Antero Resources

Well Name: Dotson Unit IH, Dotson Unit 2H, Piggot
Unit IH, Piggot Unit 2H, Valentine Unit IH

and Valentine Unit 2H

Pad Location: JONATHAN DAVIS PAD

(Doddridge County/Central District)

GPS Coordinates: Lat SS'lT'Syje'VLong 80°49'43.44"

Driving Directions: From the intersection of 1-79 and Hwy 50 near Clarksburg, head
west on Hwy 50 for ~ 31.3 miles, then turn RIGHT at Arnolds Creek Rd (Co Route 1/1). In ~2.1
miles, continue on road, which becomes Stone Valley Rd (Co Route 36). In ~0.4 miles, bear
RIGHT to get on Co Route 36/1. In ~ 0.7 miles, look for rig signs and lease road on the RIGHT.
Follow lease road to location.

< /zs

/^- -•

JAN 2 3 ?C!3

—  . " i"" - .. Oi

" ̂ [- rOtcCi on09/24/2021



LATITUDE 39*20'00"
10,575' TO TOP HOLE

7,905 TO BOTTOM HOLE ,
/  V LATITUDE 39*17 30Antero Resources

Appalachian Corporation
Well No. Dotson Unit 2H

\ bA.279W.U9
^ TA7PMCI2

JONATHANMVIS
CkA202W.9H

TJATTAAOt
3A577

REBAR.
FOUNDJONATHAN DAVXi

bA.202W, 952
TJA7TAIt Cl

Z*t77AL

siara bt al
LBASB LANDING ̂  \

POINT
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2 WATER WELLS WERE

LOCATED WITHIN 2000'

OF PROPOSED WELL
N;293B48

E:1623944

JOMinUN UVIS

TJirMtOl
MS.77AC.1

WELL#2H

*
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1227
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\
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D.B.22SP0.I
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aSlAOESl
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D.e. 271 PS. 149

TJL7PAR.33

0.46ACBESt
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S. FOXHTAl
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\ /

TJA.7PAR. 22

T.Wi.T.A

PAR. 10
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0
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PAR. 21

EUJNMAAnN
bB.240P9.Z7l
rAI.7PAB.S2

fl6J2AC.l5 84°55',W
193.6

S. PIBRCB
BTAllBiSB

WELL

#2H aimuL STATtaii

aiuiics uisr
24"BLACK

OAK
BOBBJtT C. BOHAtl

ISisB2H TOP HOLE

O16" MAPLE
1":200'

PAD LAYOUT

PIS60TUNTT2H
PIS60T UNIT

VALENTINE UNIT 2H
VALENTINE UNIT IH

DOTSON UNIT IH ^ .
DOTSON UNIT 2H.. ^

BAlPMVALsmNeCT

Kg. lU PS. 217

TJAI0PAB.O4
lOUtAf..

RALP
NOT TO SCALECENTRAL UNIT 2H

LEGEND

Surface Owner Boundary Lines +/-
Interior Surface Tracts +/-

WELL NO. 2H
BOTTOM HOLE

Existing Fence
Found monument, as noted

2-099WA

NOTES;

WELL 2-H TOP HOLE INFORMATEON:
N: 293,910ft 0 1,623,896ft
LAT: 39''17'57.54" LON: 80'49'44.52"
BOTTOM HOLE INFORMATEON:

N: 287,264ft 8 1.624,471ft
LAT: 39°16'52.24" LON: 8Q''49'10.53"
WEST VIReiNIA COORDINATE

SYSTEM OF 1927 NORTH ZONE.
ZONE WAS DERIVED FROM

MEASUREMENTS TAKEN WITH

TRIMBLE GEOXTSUBMETER
MAPPING GRADE GPS UNIT.

PLAT ORIENTATION, CORNER,
AND WELL REFERENCE TIE LINES
ARE BASED ON GRID NORTH.

DRAWING # D0TS0N2H
SCALE r = 1000'

MINIMUM DEGREE OF

ACCURACY SUBMETER

PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEV.

SUBMETER MAPPING GRADE GPS

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

DIVISION OF OIL AND CAS

THE UNDERSIGNED, HO^EBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO

THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND 8EUEF AND SHOWS ALL THE INFORMATION

REQUIRED BY LAW AND THE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PERSCRIBEO BY

THE DEPTARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

SeMPQt

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DIVISION

OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

OFFICEOFOILAND GAS

WILLOW LAND SURVEYING PLLC

266 HUSHERS RUN RD PENNSBORO

WEST VIRGINIA 26415

(NAD) 83 (UTM) ZONE 17 COORDS:
WELL 2-H TOP HOLE INFORMATION:
N: 4,350,016m E: 514,756m
BOTTOM HOLE INFORMATION:

N: 4,348,005m E: 515,575m
2

DOUGli^S R. ROWE P.S. 2202

date 12/28/12

WELL TYPE: OIL CAS LIQUID INJECTION
(IF "CAS") PRODUCTION _x_ STORAGE DEEP"
LOCATION: ELEVATION 1.146' WATERSHED ARNOLD CREEK

WASTE DISPOSAL

SHALLOW X

DISTRICT

OPERATOR'S WELL# DOTSON UNIT2H
API WELL #
47 - 017 -(XoiYq HGA

STATE

CENTRAL

COUNTY PERMIT

COUNTY DODDRIDGE

QUADRANGLE WEST UNION 7.5'

SURFACE OWNER JONATHAN DAVIS

OIL <&: CAS ROYALTY OWNER CHARLEYSWTH8
ACREAGE 245.77 ACRES +/-

ALMWMiLiaETALS.F0X:WVSTATERAIlAlJTH)RlTY: LEASE ACREAGE 213AC:54AC:0.444AC:301.19AC±
CENMfflTI0H(MCH;EPIERC£8Al-Cfflm STATION (MtttlMBOWftKfiUSSHUDSOtiET/ILa^ 0.138A&fl3<4AG:0.195MAC:!L7AC:2<6AC:2WAC:jMi2AC

PROPOSED WORK: DRILL X CONVERT DRILL DEEPER REDRILL FRACTURE OR
STIMULATE _X_ PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION PERFORATE NEW FORMATION X

WELL (SPECIFY)OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE

CLEAN OUT Sc

MARCELLUS

REPLUGPLUG &c ABANDON _
TARGET FORMATION
WELL OPERATOR ANTERO RESOURCES APPALACHIAN CORP.

ADDRESS 1625 17TH STREET

ESTIMATED DEPTH 7,000' TVD 14,500' MD

DESIGNATED

ADDRESS

AGENT
DIANNA STAMPER

CT CORPORATION SYSTEM

n
o

-<

>
§:

TD
m

X)

5400 D BIG TYLER ROAD

DENVER. CO 80202 CHARLESTON. WV 25313

FORM WW-6
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WW-6A1

Operator's Well Number Dotson Unit 2H

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6, Section 8(d)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Appiication, I depose and
say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1)the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partiy or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Appiicant ciaims the right to extract, produce or market the oii or gas are as foilows:

Grantor, iessor, etc. Grantee, lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

Charlev Smith et al Lease

Charley Smith, et ai Hugh K. Spencer 1/8
Hugh K. Spencer Antero Resources Appalachian Corp. Assignment

0066/0449

0261/0681

Marv Miiier Lease

Mrs. Mary Miiier H. G. Hardbarger 1/8 0066/0123
Key Oii Company acquired rights under the originai lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers, and/or
assignments from the original lessee, H. G. Hardbarger.
Key Oii Company Antero Resources Appaiachian Corp. *Partiai 0256/0285

Assignment of
Oii and Gas Leases

S. Fox Lease

Steven H. & Patty A. Antero Resources Appaiachian Corp. 14% 0283/0557
Fox, h/w

West Virginia State Raii Authority Lease

West Virginia State Raii Antero Resources Appaiachian Corp.
Authority

Centrai Station Church Lease

Centrai Station Church

E. Pierce et ai Lease

Eva Rosaiee Pierce, Life
Estate and Mark Alien

Pierce, Remainderman

Antero Resources Appaiachian Corp.

Antero Resources Appaiachian Corp.

1/8

17%

15%

0253/0409

0284/0614

0282/0128

Centrai Station Church Lease

Centrai Station Church Antero Resources Appaiachian Corp.

**CONTiNUED ON NEXT PAGE**

ft;

i'
V.

17%
RECEiVED

0284/0612

1 -c

■0
•J

V' ' ' ■ • ■ '/T i

^ ^ y •• - •> ; r ^ " I : ■
Li- \ i M i. * k i I i - -I k * • 111
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WW-6A1 . ^
Operator's Well Number DotsonUnit2H w~OLo

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6, Section 8(d)

IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I depose and
say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1)the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties an^ recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Grantor, lessor, etc. Grantee, lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

Robert G. Bonar Lease

Robert G. Bonar Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC 1/8 0233/0459
Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC Antero Resources Appalachian Corp. Letter 0233/0459

Agreement

Corliss Hudson et a! Lease

Corliss P. Hudson, et al James I. Shearer 1/8 0067/0374
Corliss P. Hudson, et al James I. Shearer 1/8 0067/0370
Key Oil Company acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers, and/or
assignments from the original lessee, James I. Shearer.
Key Oil Company Antero Resources Appalachian Corp ^Partial 0256/0285

Assignment of
Oil and Gas Leases

Whittle Corporation acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers,
and/or assignments from the original lessee, James I. Shearer.
Whittle Corporation Antero Resources Appalachian Corp ^Partial 0261/0018

Assignment of
Oil and Gas Leases

HMS Resources, Inc. acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers,
and/or assignments from the original lessee, James I. Shearer.
HMS Resources, Inc. Antero Resources Appalachian Corp ^Partial 0215/0388

Assignment of
Oil and Gas Leases

Robert L. Matthey, Jr. acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers,
and/or assignments from the original lessee, James I. Shearer.
Robert L. Matthey, Jr. Antero Resources Appalachian Corp *Partial 0215/0388

Assignment of
Oil and Gas Leases

Genesis Exploration & Production Co., LLC, Inc. acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry
conveyances, mergers, and/or assignments from the original lessee, James I. Shearer.
Genesis Exploration & Antero Resources Appalachian Corp .v*Partial ^^^^^OZ17/0438
Production Co., LLC Assignmemt^of ^

Oii^nd^si^Leises ! ' " '

**CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE** I ' : ^

1 t V i. 01 I • t . w « . -v-ii 1 lCtOv.i/w.v.y» S09/24/2021



WW-6A1 Operator's Wei 1 No. Dotson Unit 2H

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)

IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I depose and say that I
am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the accompanying plat,
and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the Applicant claims
the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page
Ralph Valentine et ux Lease

Ralph J. Valentine & Judilh G. Valentine, his wife Key Oil Company 1 /8 0178/0155
Key oil Company Antero Resources Appalachian Corp 'Partial 0256/0285

Assignment of
Oil and Gas Leases

'Partial Assignments to Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation include 100% rights to extract, produce and market the oil and gas from the
Marceiius and any other formations completed with this well.

The permit applicant tor the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the possibility ot the need for
permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP, Office of Oil and Gas, including but not
limited to the following:

• WV Division of Water and Waste Management
• WV Division ofNatural Resources WV Division of Highways
• U.S. Army Corps ofEngineers

•  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

•  County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or nullifies the need for
other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed permits/approvals should be acquired from the
appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: Antero Resources Appajachign Corporation.,

Randy Kioberdan^^^^l^'^^^ .
Its: Director of Regulatc^y'and Environmental Affairs

v: ■ O'

Environmental Proiscaon

09/24/2021
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ANTERO
RESOURCES

January 4, 2013

Antero Resources

1625 17th Street

Denver, Colorado 80202

Office 303.357.7310

Fax 303.357,7315

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas

Attn: Mr. James Martin

601 57"' Street SE
Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Dotson Unit 2H

Quadrangle: West Union 7.5'
Doddridge County/ Central District, West Virginia

Mr. Martin:

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation (Antero) is submitting the following application for a new
well work permit for the Dotson Unit 2H horizontal shallow well. As an authorized representative, I
certify that Antero has the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas for all leases through which
the Dotson Unit 2H horizontal lateral will drill through including any and all roads crossed under as
identified on the attached survey plat.

dncerely.

Tim Rady
Senior Landman

RECEIVED

1

EEnvirOi ii" .cj ri i

09/24/2021



WW-6AC

(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification: 0i/03/20i3 API No. 47- 017 - Cy<D
Operator's Well No. DotsonUnit2H
Well Pad Name: Existing Jonathan Davis Pad

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

Easting: 514756mWest VirginiaState:
UTMNAD83

DoddridgeCounty:
District:
Quadrangle: west union 7.5'
Watershed: Amold creek

Central

.. ..
Northmg: 4350016m

Public Road Access: CRii
Generally used farm name: Davis. Jonathan l.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surfece described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sfacteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article sfac-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

♦PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

□ 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or 0 NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED

□ 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or □ NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED
♦♦Not applicable. Plat Survey was done prior to implementation of WV Code 22-6A

□ 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL or □ NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

©OGfQWGE^SE

0 WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

0 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

0 5. PUBLIC NOTICE

0 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION

WRequired Attachments: |
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications f^jl^^tiqe^ijiBtt^v^^Dee^ provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a co|)y'6f th^ GfeSs II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of PuMication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as Required under We^ Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing. ,

Envir:
H/C.5C'.i
09/24/2021



WW-6AC

(1/12) n-oc<?

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, 1 Randy Kloberdanz ^ have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. 1 certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, I have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. 1 certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of tiiose individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator: Antero Resources App.

By: '
Its:

Telephone:

Randy Kloberdan.
I

Director of Regulatory &

(303) 357-7310

an Corporation Address: 1625 17th Street

'Envlron>rtental Affairs

Denver, CO 80202

Facsimile: 303-357-7315

Email: amihalcin@anteroresources.com

i

i LISA BOTTINELLI
Notary Public

State of Colorado
Notary ID 20124072365 1

My Commission Expires Nov 9, 2016
%

iribed and sworn b^ore me thisv^ _ day ofOcxnuaj^u ^13
. f) "

lA. V 0 X j Notary Public

My Commission Expires

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

. received
Office of Oil & Qgt

I V.I 1 ̂
•' - iv.J

.  ̂ or

Environmef.tai Prcvaction

09/24/2021



WW-6A

(5-12)

API NO. 47- 017 cyu)\T^
OPERATOR WELL NO. Dotson unit 2H

Well Pad Name: Existing Jonathan Davis Pad

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 01/04/2013 Date Permit Application Filed: 01/04/2013

Notice of:

0 PERMIT FOR ANY

WELL WORK

□ CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

□ PERSONAL □ REGISTERED S METHOD
SERVICE MAIL

OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or
for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service
or by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the
erosion and sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The
owners of record of the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface
tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for
roads or other land disturbance as described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section
seven of this article; (3) The coal ovmer, operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is
located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surfece tract is to be used for the placement, construction,
enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5)
Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to have a water well, spring or water supply source located
wilhin one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to provide water for consumption by humans or
domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the proposed well work activity is to take place.
(c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in subsection (b) of this section hold interests in
the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the records of the sheriff required to be
maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any provision of this article to the
contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner.

Notice is hereby provided to:

H SURFACE OWNER(s)
Name: Jonathan L. Davis
Address: 3175 Sam Cavins Road

□ COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: No Declarations on Record with County
Address:

West Union, WV 26456

Name:
Address:

CH SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name:

□ COAL OPERATOR
Name: No Dedarations on Record with County
Address:

Address:
WATER WELL,

URGE

Name:_
Address:

CU SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments/Pits)
Name:

p-, WATER PURVEYOR(s)^W^jWsl OF Wi
SPRING OR OTHER wirffisSpi-EiJ)

Name: None identified wHfilhlSOtKfegt,.^.; p
Address:

1' •>> ' •'}" u » J

□ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE

Address:

FIELD
Name: _
Address:

En\/irr
rr-ont or

n ■ 1 i IOi.wCw.'0n

♦Please attach additional forms if necessary
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WW-6A API NO. 47-_^
(5.12) OPERATOR WELL NO. Poison Unil2H

Well Pad Name: Existing Jonathan Davis Pad

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include;

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall also include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments;
(2) who may file written comments; (3)the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57"' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.deD.wv.gov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Water Well Testing:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in
subsection (b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water
well.

Water Testing Laboratories:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within
six hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to
house or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or
agricultural buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in
section ten of this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was
provided, whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written
consent of the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the
county commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the
secretary from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to
be employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements, (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within
three hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No wellpad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or
ground water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be
measured as follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the
lake or reservoir. (2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius
extending upstream of the surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or
spring. The department may, in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient
measures, facilities or practices to be employed during well site construction, drjIJingatid-opjerations to protect the waters of the state.
A waiver, if granted, shall impose any permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary, (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing
provisions of this section, nothing contained in this section prevents an opefatorfrom conducting the activities permitted or authorized
by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the
state or within the restricted areas referenced in this section, (d) The well location, restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply
to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article, (e) The secretary
shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the
drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this
section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that the well; location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are
inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the Items examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall
have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of
noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such09/24/2021



WW-6A API NO. 47- oi7 _-jDUsa
(5-12) OPERATOR WELL NO. Dotson unt 2H

Well Pad Name^ Existing Jonalhan Davis Pad

factors, if necessary.

Written Comment;

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11 (a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to
the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work to the Secretary at:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57'^ St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.

Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a "voluntary statement of
no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator's name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county fi-om the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/0il-and-gas/H0ri20ntal-
Permits/Pages/defauIt.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22''6Ar8(d), thfe'pbrmit may not
be issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the
director determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;
(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny"iie issuance of a permit ifthe secret^^y
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (I) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.
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WW-6A

(5-12)

API NO. 47- 017 - (^(
OPERATOR WELL NO. DotsonUniisH

Well Pad Name! Existing Jonathan Davis Pad

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to
subsection (a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy
of the order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted
concerning the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit
decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: Antero Resources Agjaalachjiga'^orporaiton

Telephone; 303-357-731 (
Email: amihalcintaiamefdresQurces.com

Address: 1625 17th Street

Denver. CO 80202

Facsimile: 303-357-7315

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business
or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvoFficer@wv.gov.

1 LISA BOTTINELLI 1

Notary Public 1

State of Colorado

Notary ID 20124072365
My Commission Expires Nov 9. 2016 1

cribed and sworn before me thisis 3 day 0 P0I3

My Commission Expires_

Notary Public

RECEIVED
Office of Oil Qaf>

1:2-3

VvV Cc.„aojn.9nt or
Environmental Pfoteciion
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SIGNED 10 DAY NOTICE WAIVER ^ 0(_P
to fulfill WV Code 22, Article 6A, Section 16(b)

Januaiy 13,2012 ANTERO

Jonathan Davis RESOURCES
Rural Route 1 Box 271

xTT • AnteroResoufcesWest Union, WV 26456 ,62-17,^
Deniter, Colorailo B0202

RE: Advance Surfece Owner Notice Waiver
West Virginia Code-Ch^er 22. Article 6A, Section 16(b) ^ 303357.7315
Well Fad: Jonathan Davis

Quadrangle: West Union
Doddridge County/Centra! District, West Virginia

Dear Mr. Davis:

You are the surface owner of lands on which Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation intends to drill
horizontal shallow wells on the subject pad location.

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 16(b) of the Code of West Virginia provides that the operator shall give
the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a
horizontal well. This notice is required to be given at least ten (10) days prior to the filing of a permit
application. The rule further provides that the notice requirements may be waived in writiog by the
surface owner.

To &cilitate our operations, we are requesting your waiver ofWV Code §22-6A-16(b) as it applies to
multiple wells located on the subject pad. Ifyou agree with providing such waiver, please so indicate by
signing in the space provided at ̂ e bottom of tiiis letter.

Please note that you will be receiving an additional notification including a copy of Antero's permit
application for each well once it has been submitted to the West Virginia Depalment ofEnvironmental
Protection, Office of Oil and Gas, as required by WV Code §22-6A-10(b).

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Ifyou have any questions, please feel free to contact me at
(303) 357-7323 or amihalcir)(?^antemresources.com.

Sincerely,

Ashlie Mihalcin

Permit Representative
Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation

The undersigned surface owner hereby waives the 10-day notice period for drilling operations per WV
Code §22-6A-16(b) as it relates to tiie above referenced location in Doddridge County, Wert Vir^nia,^

^ "1 nkiATHAt^ /"/9-/Ps
Printed Name ^jfenature Date , , ^ ^

d?

Environri:c;u.i. Pi Cvc, j.ion
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WW-6A4 Operator Well No. Dotson Unit 2H
(1/12) Multiple Wells on Jonathan Davis Pad

rr-oc^ig'S
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-I0(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to filing a permit application.
Date of Notice: 01^19^2012 Date Permit Application Filed: oiw/2013

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-l6(b)

□ HAND 0 CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner's land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided. That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however, That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s):
Name: Jonathan L. Davis Name:
Address: 3175 Samcavins Road Address:

West Union, WV 26456

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: West Virginia , i r.. Easting: 514756m

UTM NAD 83County: ocddridge Northing: 4350016m
District: Central Public Road Access: CRI1
Quadrangle: west union 7.5' Generally used farm name: Davis, Jonathan l.
Watershed: Amold Greek

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57"' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice Is hereby given by:
Well Operator: Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation Authorized Representative: Ashlle Mlhalcln
Address: 102517th street Address: 162517th street

Denver. CO 80202 Denver, CO 80202

Telephone: 303-357-7310 Telephone: 303-357-7310
Email: amihalcln@anteroresources.com Email: amlhalcln@anteroresources.com
Facsimile: 303-357-7315 Facsimile: 303-357-7315

on and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.
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WW-6A5 Operator Well No. Poison unit 2h

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA \ v
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice; 01/04/2013 Date Permit Application Filed: 01/Q4/2013

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-I6(c)

0 CERTIFIED MAIL □ HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (I3), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice):
Name: Jonathan L. Davis / Name:
Address: 3i75SamcavinsRoad V Address:

West Union, WV 26456

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia UTM NAD 83 514756m
County: Ooddridge Northing: 4350016m
District: central Public Road Access: crii
Quadrangle: west union 7.5' Generally used farm name: Davis, Jonathan l
Watershed: Amold creek

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 S?'** Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/pages/defaultaspx.

Well Operator: Antero Resources Appalachian Corporaiton AddreSS: 1625 17th Street
Telephone: 303-357-7310 Denver, CO 80202
Email: amlhalcln@anteroresources.com Facsimile: 303-357-7315

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal coiifse of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficcr@wv.gov.

El t v ii 0> iH iCi iL.Ai I**!
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List of Anticipated Additives Used for Fracturing or

Stimuiating Weii

Additives
Chemicai Abstract Service

Number (CAS #)

Fresh Water 7732-18-5

2 Phosphobutane 1,2,4 tricarboxylic acid 37971-36-1

Ammonium Persulfate 7727-54-0

Anionic copolymer proprietary

Anicnic polymer proprietary

BTEX Free Hydrotreated Heavy Naphtha 64742-48-9

Ceilulase enzyme (Proprietary)

Demulsifler Base (Proprietary)

Ethoxylated alcohol blend Mixture

Ethoxylated Nonylphenol 68412-54-4

Ethoxylated oleylamine 26635-93-8

Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1

Glycol Ethers 111-76-2

guar gum 9000-30-0

Hydrogen Chloride 7647-01-0

Hydrotreated light distillates, non-aromatic, BTEX free 64742-47-8

Isopropyl alcohol 67-63-0

liquid, 2,2-dibromo-3-nitrilopropionamide 10222-01-2

Microparticle proprietary

Petroleum Distillates (BTEX Below Detect) 64742-47-8

Polyacrylamide 57-55-6

Propargyl Alcohol 107-19-7

Propylene Glycol 57-55-6

Quartz 14808-60-7

Sillica, crystalline quartz 7631-86-9

Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5

Sodium Hydroxide 1310-73-2

Sugar 57-50-1

Surfactant 68439-51-0

Suspending agent (solid) 14808-60-7

Tar bases, quinoline derivs, benzyl chloride-quaternized 72480-70-7
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ICERTIFICATION OF AGREEMENT WITH WVDOH ,

to fulfill WV Code 22, Article 6A, Section 20
OIL AND GAS ROAD

STATEWIDE BONDING AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, executed in duplicate, made and entered into this 2 ̂ day of
1=f.Uw.,vyx/ 2012, by and between the WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, hereinafter called "DEPARTMENT,"
and An-^-cro , dt'^PeLAijJGQeT company, hereinafter
called "COMPANY/'' '

WITNESSETHt

WHEREAS, Company has horizontal gas well drilling operations in certain areas of
West Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Department believes that the frequent and repetitive use of certain
sections of highways in the State by Company, its contractors, agents, independent contractors or
suppliers of drilling materials or drilling equipment, and employees contributes to increased
wear and tear to public roads in the state road system in the State , including local roads ("State
Owned Roads"); and,

WHEREAS, the Department and Company have entered into this Agreement to satisfy
the requirements of the Department's policy entitled "Oil & Gas Road Policy" dated January 3,
2012, as issued by Paul A. Mattox, Jr., Secretary of Transportation / Commissioner of Highways,
and any subsequent related policies, hereinafter called "Policy", a copy of which is made a part
of this Bonding Agreement and is identified as Attachment 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual agreements hereinafter set
forth, the parties agree as follows:

I. For purposes of this Bonding Agreement, "Project Transportation Usage" of the
Company shall be understood to mean use of one or more State Owned Roads for the delivery
and removal of drilling materials and drilling equipment at the site or location of one or more of
Company's horizontal gas well pad locations. To the extent reasonably practical, prior to
commencing use of a State Owned Road for Project Transportation Usage after January 1, 2011,
the Company shall submit to the Department a section or sections of current official WVDOH
County Highway maps identifying the exact location of the proposed project and the State
Owned Roads that the Company will utilize for the Project Transportation Usage.

II. Company and Department shall within 14 days of the Company's submittal,
agree to a list of these sections of State Owned Roads, hereinafter called "Project Roads List", to
be utilized for each of Company's projects, identified by route number and milepost; at a time to
be mutually agreed to by Ae parties prior to initial commencement of Project Transportation
Usage of a particular State Owned Road on a Project Roads List, the Company and Department
will jointly review the condition of the roads and bridges on the Project Roads List. The
Department will document the road type and surface condition and general right-of-way widtli of
each section of road on the Project Road List. Either party may supplement this documentation
with photographs, video or other evidence of the present condition of the road surface, shoulders,
ditches, culverts, bridges or other structures or appurtenances of roads on the Project Road List,
as well as approaches to the roads, utility facilities located within or along the right-of-way, or
any other condition, including third-party activities, that may affect the duties and
responsibilities of the parties under this Agreement. A copy of any such documentation must be
made and provided to the otlier party within ten business days after the joint reyiew of the roads
on the Project Roads List. -

III. Department shall issue a Project Agreement or Project Permit, as appropriate, to
Company to use State Owned Roads and may include any" minor or major improvements
required of Company prior to, during or after Project with the assi^ment of responsibilities c^f
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both parties prior to, during and after the operator has completed well fracturing..

IV. In the Project Agreement/Project Permit, the Department shall not require the use
of State Owned Roads other than the roads proposed by Company unless the Department has
safety concerns as to the Company's proposed roads. A failure to agree on roads that may
otherwise be lawfully used for a particular Project Transportation Usage shall re^t in the
designation of the State Owned Roads proposed by Company, with milepost determinations as
designated by Department. This Agreement shall only cover portions of State Owned Roads
designated on the Project Roads List.

V. For the duration of Company's Project Transportation Usage of the Stated Owned
Roads on the Project Roads List, whether by the Company, its contractors (while workirig on
behalf of Company), agents, independent contractors or suppliers of drilling materials or drilling
equipment, or employees, the Company agrees to pay for all reasonable maintenance and repair
costs incurred by tiie Department to repair areas of the State Owned Roads included in the
Project Roads List that were directly damaged by Company's Project Transportation Usage, as
determined to be reasonably necessary and appropriate by the Department. The Department
shall keep a record of all labor performed by Department employees and contractors for such
maintenance and repairs and shall send an invoice for the same to Company.

VI. Company shall be responsible for the cost of all maintenance and repairs
reasonably necessary to put the existing roadways, bridges and appurtenances on the Project
Roads List utilized for the Project Transportation Usage in the condition that existed
immediately prior to the Project Transportation Usage. Company shall not be required to pay for
maintenance or repairs to put any areas of such roadways, bridges and appurtenances on the
Project Roads List in a condition better than the condition that existed immediately prior to the
Project Transportation Usage. Company shall also not be required to pay for m^ntenance or
repairs to any areas of these roadways, bridges or appurtenances on the Project Roads List tliat
are not actually utilized for the Project Transportation Usage or for damage not caused by Project
Transportation Uss^e.

VH. Company shall notify the Department in writing of Company's final completion
of Project Transportation Usage for particular roadways, bridges and appurtenances on the
Project Roads List Within fourteen days after its receipt of written notification of the
completion of the Project Transportation Usage for all roads on a Project Roads List the
Department will review the condition of the roadways, bridges and appurtenances on the Project
Roads List actually utilized for the Project Transportation Usage and advise Company of any
final r^airs reasonably necessary to leave these roads, bridges and apfmrtenances in a condition
reasonably deemed by Department to be equal to their condition prior to commencement of
Project Transportation Usage; and, upon completion of all such final repairs by or on behalf of
Company and acceptance by Department, the Company shall be released from all fbrther liability
for maintenance or repairs to roads, bridges, or appurtenances on said Project Roads List. Any
maintenance or repair work under the Project Agreement/Project Permit for roads, bridges or
appurtenances on the Project Roads List may be p^ormed by a contractor directly chosen by the
Company as approved by the Department, the Department's workforce, or a private contractor
hired by the Department through the public bid process in accordance with state law, all of which
work shall be subject to the standards and specifications of the Department.

VIU. In order to ensure performance of Company's performance and payment
obligations under this Bonding Agreement, the Company shall post a corporate surety bond,
hereinafter called **lVIaster Bond", with the Department named as the beneficiary, which form
of bond shall be subject to the consent of the Department, not to be unreasonably x^dthheld. The
amount and form of the bond shall be in accordance with the Policy as set forth above.
However, the amount of the Master Bond does not limit tiie amount of claims that may be made
by the Department r^ainst the Company under this Bonding Agreement. Th^Company shall
provide the Master Bond to the D^>artment within one (1) month after th^^^^Stionrpf this
Bonding Agreement. The Master Bond shall secure the go<^ foith perforinancte^of^I, iraym^t
obligations of Company under the terms of this Bonding Agreement respe^ng the rOaks, briilges
and appurtenances on the Project Roads List for each Project Transportation Usage undertaken
by the Company, and shall remain in effect imtil termination of this Agreement iQompany shall
not be obligated to provide any other bonds, sureties, or other guarantees of F^rfofmance to the
Department for Company's use of State Owned Roads, except as required in this Agreement.

1.. i"-'.
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IX. Company shall maintain Commercial General Liability Insurance in tibe amount
of two million dollars, with a minimum coverage of one million dollars per occurrence, for
personal injury or death to persons, or for property damage, resulting &om Company*s Project
Transportation Usage and shall present evidence of such insurance to Department upon request.

X. Company's usage of State Owned Roads under the Project Agreement/Project
Permit shall comply with all applicable Federal, State and local laws and regulations including,
but not limited to, to the extent applicable, the National Environmental Policy Act, Section 404
of the Clean Water Act, Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, Rare, Threatened
and Endangered Species Act, Section 401 Water Quality Certification, and hazardous waste
requirements. Further, upon reasonable written request of Department, Company shall furnish
Department with acceptable documentation of such compliance which is in the possession of the
Company.

XL Company shall defend, indemnify and hold Department harmless fi'om and
against any and all losses, damage, and liability, and firom all claims for damages on account of
or by reason of bodily injury, including death, which may be sustained, or claimed to be
sustained, by any person or persons, including employees of Department, and fix>m and against
any and ̂  claims, losses or liabilities for damages to property, arising out of the negligent or
willfiil acts or omissions of Company, its agents, independent contractors and suppliers of
drilling materials or drilling equipment, employees and contractors, in tiie performance of all
Project Transportation Usage activities undertalton pursuant to this Agreement (collectively,
**claims'*). The Company shall not be responsible to indemnity, defend or hold harmless
Dqpartment for any claims caused by the negligent or willfhl acts or omissions of the
Department or its agents, employees and contractors or third parties not performing work at the
direction of Company or delivering drilling equipment or drilling materials, including water, for
use by or for company.

XII. If a provision of this Agreement is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in
any jurisdiction, that shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision of this
Agreement; or the validity or enforceability in other jurisdictions of that or any other provision
of this Agreement.

XIII. Department shall give Company a minimum of thirty days written notice of
defhult under the terms of tiiis Bonding Agreement and the opportunity to cure this default
during^ such tiiirty-day period. If a default Is not cured to the satisfaction of Department, or
provision acceptable to Department is not made for a cure. Department may then elect to
terminate this Bonding Agreement in whole or in part, and may in addition exercise its rights
under the Master Bond or seek any other lawfUl relief available. Company may terminate this
Bonding Agreement upon thirty days written notice to Department for any reason. In the event
Company terminates this Agreement for any reason, it shall be liable for the repair and
maintenance costs set forth above for prior Project Transportation Usage.

XIV. Nothing herein shall be construed to mean that Company shall have any
jurisdiction or control over any public roads in the state road system.

XV. Company, its contractors, agents, employees and suppliers shall at all times be
subject to applicable provisions of state and j^e^ law, including without limitation laws
requiring operation of vehicles in accordance with legal size and weight restrictions and posted
weight limits. Oversize/overweight permits fbr vehicle or loads not otherwise conforming with
law must be obtained in accordance with law; Department agrees to work in
Company to review and grant (where authorized by law) such permits in a tin^ty. nf^n<^^p<m
request by Company. , ' ̂ ' '

XVI. This Bonding Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance -.with tiie o
laws of the State of West Virginia, as they may be amended. ^

XVII. This Bonding Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of each i :
partyhereto. V ^ ■ ■ a-x
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Bonding Agreement to
be executed by their duly authorized officers effective as of the date first above ivritten.

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Witness

Witness

State HighWay l^gineer

Title: VP AucOfiht^

(To be executed in duplicate)

form THIS

.DAY OF

LEGAL DIVISIUIM

;^/^lRGINIA DEPARTMENT
OF HlGH\AiAYS

RECEIVED

'v i ̂

V':, ■■ -y UT

Ei li ^ 1 . Ol ii I a'C i • Pi Cl lO L<0 i 1
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